
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-265 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE CITY ENGINEER’S AUTHORITY TO 

APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS FROM A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $25,000 TO 
A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $100,000 FOR THE 8401 LAGUNA PALMS WAY 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE 1 SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
(WFC040) 

WHEREAS, the 8401 Laguna Palms Way Tenant Improvements – Phase 1 
Security Improvements Project (WFC040) (Project) includes tenant improvements that 
will secure existing public reception spaces to improve operations; and  

WHEREAS, at the February 22, 2023 City Council meeting, Council awarded the 
construction contract for the Project and authorized the City Engineer to approve change 
orders not-to-exceed $25,000; and 

WHEREAS, during site investigations, the contractor discovered the existing 
structural conditions of the building do not match City records and will not support the 
installation of security improvements; and 

WHEREAS, correcting the building’s structural conditions to continue with security 
improvements will exceed the current change order authority limit for the City Engineer to 
approve the necessary change orders to complete the work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby authorizes an increase to the City Engineer’s authority to approve change 
orders from a not-to-exceed amount of $25,000 to a not-to-exceed amount of $100,000 
for the 8401 Laguna Palms Way Tenant Improvements – Phase 1 Security Improvements 
Project (WFC040). 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th 
day of December 2023 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-265 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on December 13, 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen 

None 

None 

None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.13 ATTACH 1 Reso Change Order Increase 8401 Laguna Palms TI Phase 1 (WFC040)
	2023-265

